

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2012 MAY -9 AM 11:52

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY ~~STEPHEN G. LEATHAM~~  
DUPLICATE

No. 42925-0-II  
Cons. into **41201-2-II**

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

DALE E. and LETA L. ANDERSON; DALE E. ANDERSON and LETA  
L. ANDERSON, TRUSTEES OF THE DALE E. ANDERSON AND  
LETA L. ANDERSON FAMILY TRUST; AND RIVER PROPERTY  
LLC,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

JAMES W. BROWN; ROBERTA D. DAVIS; KAE HOWARD;  
TRUSTEE OF THE KAE HOWARD TRUST; MICHAEL J. and CRISTI  
D. DEFREES, husband and wife; TUAN TRAN and KATHY HOANG,  
husband and wife; VINCENT and SHELLY HUFFSTUTTER, husband  
and wife; THOMAS J. and GLORIA S. KINGZETT, husband and wife;  
LARRY R. and SUSAN I. MACKIN, husband and wife; TOD E.  
MCCLASKEY, JR. and VERONICA A. MCCLASKEY, TRUSTEES OF  
THE MCCLASKEY FAMILY TRUST—FUND A; CRAIG STEIN,  
RICHARD AND CAROL TERRELL, husband and wife,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS

---

HEURLIN, POTTER, JAHN, LEATHAM & HOLTMANN, P.S.  
Stephen G. Leatham, WSBA #15572  
211 E. McLoughlin Blvd, Suite 100  
PO Box 611  
Vancouver, WA 98666-0611  
(360) 750-7547  
sgl@hpl-law.com  
Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

    A. The Hearing Examiner Erred In Upholding the City’s Processing Respondent’s Application as a Short Plat Application, Rather Than as a Plat Alteration Under RCW 58.17.215-220 and Under VMC 20.320.080(D).....2

        1. The Plat Alteration Statutes and Related Municipal Code Provision Require the Application to be Processed as a Plat Alteration Request .....2

        2. Whether Respondent Was Required to Submit a Plat Alteration Application was not Decided in the Prior Litigation .....2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....6

    A. The Hearing Examiner Erred in Upholding the City’s Processing Respondent’s Application as a Short Plat Application, Rather Than as a Plat Alteration Under RCW 58.17.215-220 and Under VMC 20.320.080(D) .....6

        1. The Plat Alteration Statutes and Related Municipal Code Provision Require the Application to be Processed as a Plat Alteration Request .....6

        2. Whether Respondent Was Required to Submit a Plat Alteration Application was not Decided in the Prior Litigation .....13

VI. CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases Cited

*Bowie v. Washington Dept. of Revenue*, 171 Wn.2d 1 (2011).....10

*Deer Creek Developers, LLC v. Spokane County*, 157 Wn. App. 1,  
*rev. den.*, 170 Wn.2d 1021 (2010) .....3

*HJS Development, Inc. v. Pierce County*, 148 Wn.2d 451 (2003) .....1

*In Re Detention of A.S.*, 138 Wn.2d 898 (1999) .....9

*Rosema v. City of Seattle*, 166 Wn. App. 293 (2012) .....1

*State v. Martin*, 137 Wn.2d 149 (1999) .....9

Rules and Statutory Provisions

RCW Ch. 36.70C .....1

RCW 36.70C.120(1) .....2

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b) .....2

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d) .....2

RCW 36.70C.130(2) .....3

RCW 58.12.020 .....9

RCW 58.17.215 .....7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

RCW 58.17.215-220 .....1, 2, 6, 13

VMC 20.320.080(D).....2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14
